COT 5405 Spring 2004

Program #2: Due 3/23/04, Tuesday

Homework Assignment #2: Due 3/30/04, Tuesday 

Program #2

Solve the elephant problem on the back of this page. Your code should either be in elephant.cpp or elephant.java. Read the input from elephant.in. Your output should be written to elephant.out. Please follow the specification given for the problem EXACTLY. Also, be sure to include ample comments in your code so that the grader (Khurram) understands the algorithm you are using exactly.

Homework Assignment #2

Describe an algorithm to solve the following problem. Your algorithm should be as specific as possible, including at least one example of executing your algorithm on non-trivial sample data. Do not write a code solution for this problem.

Your task is to provide a schedule for using a single room during a day. You are provided with a list of event requests to use the room. Each request is uniquely labeled with a start time and end time. Each time is given in the number of minutes after midnight. Your job is to schedule the room from 8:00am to 5:00pm in such a manner as to maximize the amount of time the room is used. If an event requests the room outside of these bounds, you can not schedule that event. Your program should determine the maximum amount of time the room can be scheduled and the events that comprise that schedule. You may schedule two events as long as the first event ends at or before the time the second event is scheduled to start. 

Sample Input

:

	Event
	Start Time
	Finish Time

	1
	200
	800

	2
	500
	520

	3
	520
	601

	4
	600
	700

	5
	650
	800

	6
	800
	1000


Sample Output:
Total Room Usage: 451 minutes

Events Scheduled: 2, 3, 5, 6

Note: Full credit will only be given on these assignments if Dynamic Programming is used. However, some credit will be given for inefficient solutions that work.

